UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 2024416042 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
After Recording Return To: Date: 08/31/2020 12.46 PM Pg: 1of 8
TIAA. FSB dba TIAA Bank. f/k/a EverBank
Altn: Loss Mitigation Closing CC3 18
301 W. Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Prepared by: HENRI BERBERI
301 W. Bay Street, Jacksonvilte, FL. 32202

Tax/Parcel ID/PIN: 24-23-311-035-0000

1+ |Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

LOAN'MEDIFICATION AGREEMENT

Client ("1"):' RICHARD T. FISCHER AND KATHY L SLANSKY F/K/A KATHY L. FISCHER
Lender (“Lender™): TIAA, FSB dba TIAA Bank, f/k/a EXerFark, 301 W, Bay Street, Jacksonville, FL. 32202
Loan Nuwmber: 1542027085

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made-ivis March 3, 2020, between RICHARD T. FISCHER AND
KATHY L. SLANSKY F/K/A KATHY L. FISCHER (“Client™) and TiAA. FSB dba TIAA Bank, fik/a EverBank, 301 W. Bay Street,
Jacksonville, FL. 32202 (“Lender”), amends and supplements (1) the<vurteage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security
Instrument™), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated December 22, 2010 recorded January 06, 2011 in Document /
Instrument # 1100633173 | in the amount of $160.500.00 of the Records of (20K County, IL and (2) the Note, bearing the same
datc as, and sccurcd by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal proprty described in the Security [nstrument and
defined therein as the “Property™, located at 3628 W 116th Place, Chicago, IL 60635,

The real property described being set forth as follows;
See attached Legal Description as Exhibit "A”

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agre as [ollows (notwithstanding
anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of March 01, 2020, the amount payable under the Note and the Secunty Instrument (the “New Princina’-Balance™ is U.S.
$172.068.54 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Client by Lender plus any interest and other amounts Gapitalized.

2. $26.234 55 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance™) and I will not pay interest or make
monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be reforred to as the
“Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is $145.833.99. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Pringipal
Balance at the vearly rate of 4.873%, from March 01, 2020. Client promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest
of U.S. $691.18, beginning on April 01, 2020, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the
Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The vearly rate of 4.875% will remain
in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full  The new Maturity
Date will be March 01, 2060.

U If there is mare than ahe Botrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is refetred to as " For purposes of this document words signifying
the singular {such as “I") shall include the plural {such as "we") and vice versa where appropriate.

TOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 317%  1/01 (rev. 10710y  (page :me)/
TIAA. FSB dbe TIAA Bank, ffk/a EverBank



o

2024416042 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Years | Interest Interest Rate Monthly Estimated | Total Monthly | Payment Begins On | Number of
Rate Change Date Principal Monthly Payment Monthly
and Escrow Payments
Interest Payment
Payment | Amount
Amount
40 4.875% March 01, 2020 $601.18 $461.15 $1,152.33, April 1, 2020 480
May adjust ;| May adjust
periodically | periodically

[ agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and anv other amounts still owed under the Note and Security Instrament by
the earliest of: () the date T sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (ii) the date T pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal
Balance, or (11{) the new Maturity Date.

If I make a partial prerivinent of Principal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance
before applying such partal prepayment to other amounts due.

If all or any part of the Property ¢f any intercst in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Client 1s not a natural person and a
beneficial interest in Client is-suid or transferred) withoui Lender’s prior wrilten conseni, Lender may require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by th. Security Instrument. If Lender excercises this option, Lender shall give Client notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide 4 perird of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which Client must pay all sums secured by ‘he Szcurity Instrument.  If Client fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies pe:mited by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Client.

By this paragraph, Lender is notifving Clicnt that any/piior waiver by Lender of Client’s obligation 1o pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow ltems is hereby revoked, and Client has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

Client will pay to Lender on the day pavments are due under the Tioan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan
15 pad in full, a sum (the “Funds”™) to provide for payment of ameuwrisduc for; (a) taxes and asscssments and other items which
can atiain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on tne 2“reperly, (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; (c) premunms for any and all insurance required by Lende: »ader the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance
premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in liev of the payment of mor’gage insurance premtums in accordance with the
Loan Documents; and (g} any community association dues, fees, and assessni=nts (nat Lender requires to be escrowed. These
items are called “Escrow Items.” Chent shall promptly fumish to Lender all notice; of amounts (o be paid under this paragraph.
Client shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender watves Client’s culigation (¢ pay the Funds for any or all
Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Client’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or'all Escrow Iltems at any time. Any such
waiver may only be in writing. In the cvent of such waiver, Client shall pay dircctly, when and where payable, the amounts due
for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender rriquiizs, shall furnish to Lender
receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Client’s obligatieriomake such payments and
to prowvide receipls shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in {ne‘Lsan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Client is obligated to pav Escrow Liems directly, pursuant
to a waiver, and Client fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rigus under the Loan
Documents and this Apreement and pay such amount and Client shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount.
Lender may revoke the watver as 1o any or all Escrow Items al any {ime by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, npen such revocation, Client shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under
this paragraph,

Lender may, at any {ime, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time
specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA”), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (inciuding
Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the
Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA, Lender shall not charge Client for holding and

TOAN MOTHFTCATION AGREEMFENT—Single Famly—Fannie Mue UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Farm 3179 1401 (rev. 10/10) (page s g_\
TIAA, FSB dba TIAA Bank. {1k/z EverBank



2024416042 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items. unless Lender pavs Client interest on
the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law
requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Client any interest or camings on the Funds.
Lender and Client can agree in writing, however, that intcrest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Client, without
charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there 1s a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Client for the excess funds in
accordance with RESPA. If there 1s a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Client as
required by RESPA, and Client shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA,
but in no wore than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Client as required by RESPA, and Clicnt shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in
accordance witlt RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly pavments.

Upon payment in full 2£.ll sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund (o Client any Funds held by
Lender.

8. Chent aiso will comply with' al'’o'her covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without
limitation, Client’s covenants aniagreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiwmms, assessments, cscrow items,
impounds, and all other payments thai Ciiert is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms
and provisions are forever canceled, null.ind void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. | above:

(a) All terms and provisions of the/Not¢ and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to,
any change or adjustment in the 1at< of interest pavable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely
Paymeni Rewards rate reduction, asaescribed in paragraph 1 of the Timely Paviment Rewards Addendum to Note
and paragraph A 1. of the Timely Payment“ewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Client waives any Timely
Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Clientiuay have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) All terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider. or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other
instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly ‘o1 partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security
Tnstrument and that contains any such terms and provisio:s.as those referred 1o in (a) above.

9. Client understands and agrees that:

() All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained <the Security Instrument relating to default in
the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall alsc appty to default in the making of the modified
pavinents hereunder,

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and 3ecurity Instrument shall be and remain in
{ull force and eflect, except as herein modified, and none of the Client’s oblig iticiis or liabilities under the Note and
Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nos shall this Agreement in any way
impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether
such rights or remedies arise thersunder or by operation of law. Also. all rights ol.reloravse to which Lender is
presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for,“or/uzble on, the Note and
Sccurity Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or constried to be a satisfaction or release in whoi= or in part of the
Notc and Security Instrument.
(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title

cxaminalion, and atiomey’s fees, shall be paid by the Client and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless
stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(&) Client agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the
terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Client.

() That, 1 will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance product(s),
and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender’s procedures to ensure that the
modified mortgage Loan is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any
circumstance and not withstanding anything clse to the contrary in this Agreement. the Lender does not receive such
tile endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreemeni(s), then the terms of this Agreement
will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

LOAN MODTFICATION AGREFMENT—mingle Family—Funnie Mag UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 5179 1/01 (rev. 10/10)  (pogeaSw=iér 5
TIAA FSB dba TIAA Bank, tk/a EverBank



(h)

(i)

(k)

2024416042 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (1) consummate the terms and

conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after
execution of this Agreement. | understand that cither 4 corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the
correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal
effect upon notice of such error. If I clect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original
Loan Documents shall continuve in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agrecment, and 1
will not be eligible for a modification.

That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced. misstated,
inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I
will comply with the Lender’s request to execute, acknowledge, initiat and deliver to the Lender any documentation
the lender deems necessary. If the Note is eplaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated
witua femand on the Note.  All documents the Lender requests of me shall be referred to as “Documents.” 1agree
to deli~er the Documents within ten (10) days afier I receive the Lender’s written request for such replacement.
Notwithstarding anything to the contrary contained in his Agreement, Client and Lender acknowledge the effect of
a discharg in/pankrupicy that has been granted to Client prior to the execution of this Agreement and that Lender
may not purste Client for personat liability. However, Client acknowledges that Lender retains certain rights,
incloding but not lixiired fo (he right to foreclose its lien evidenced by the Security Instrument under appropriate
circumnstances. The raioes agree that the consideration for this Agrecment is Lender’s forbearance from presently
exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a result of Client’s default there
under. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an attempt to collect against Client personally or an
attempt to revive personal liabili'y.

If my Loan Documents govern a e 2quity loan or line of credit, then [ agree that as of the Modification Effective
Date, [ am terminating my right to borrsw new funds under ey home equity loan or line of credil. This means that [
cannot obtain additicnal advances, and piast make payments according to this Agrcement. (Lender may have
previously terminated or suspended my right te-ubtain additional advances under my home equity loan or line of
credit, and if se, I confirm and acknowledge thet no additional advances may be obtained.)

This secticn applies only if applicable; Client hereliy #osolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender
all leases of the Property and all sccurily deposits (made. in connection with lcases of the Property. Upon this
assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extena or tezminate the existing leases and to execute new leases,
in Lender’s sole discretion. As used in this paragraph, the /word “lease™ shall mean “sublease” if the Security
Instrument is on a leaschold estate.

Client hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to .sader all the rents and revenues (“Rents”) of
the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are pavavls. Zlient authorizes Lender or Lender’s
agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shau pay the Rents 1o Lender or Lender’s
agents. However, Client shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given C.ient notice of default under this
Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument, and {ii) Lender has gi~ennotice to the tenant(s) that
the Rents are 1o be paid to Lender or Lender’s agent. This assignment of Rents constitriesan absolute assignment
and not an assignment for additional security anly.

Il Lender gives notice of default to Client: (i) all Rents received by Client shall be held by Chigut.2s trustee for the
benefit of Lender only, to be applicd to the sums sccured by the Sceunity Instrument;, (if) Lender shall be entitled to
collect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii) Client agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all
Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agents upon Lender’'s writien demand fo the tenant; (iv) unless
applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender’s agents shall be applied first 1o the cosls
of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to. atiomey’s
fees, recetver’s [ees, premiums on receiver’s bonds, repair and mainienance costs, insurance premisins, taxes,
assessments and other charges on the Property, and then 1o the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (v) Lender,
Lender’s agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only those Rents actually received,;
and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of and manage the Property and
collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any showing as (o the inadequacy of the Property as
SECUTILy.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREFMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRINENT Furm 3179 1A (rev. 10710)  (puge Srefimr
TLAA, FSB dha TIAA Bank, fk/a EverBank



2024416042 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient 1o cover the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and

of collecting the Rents any funds cxpended by Lender for such purposes shall become indebtedness of Client to
Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Scction 9 of the Security Instrument,

Client represents and warrants that Client has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents and has not performed,
and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from excreising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender. or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall nat be required to enter upon, take control of or
maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Client. However, Lender, or Lender’s agents or a
judicially appointed receiver, may do so al any time when a default occurs, Any application of Rents shall not cure
or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender, This assignment of Rents of the Property
shol: te'minate when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full,

) This seciion applics only if applicable; I was discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the
execulicn o the Loan Documents. Based on this representation, Lender agrees that T will not have personal liability
on the deb* v suant to this Agreement.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Familv—Fannic Mae INTFORM INSTRUMENT Formn 5179 1/01 {rev. 10/10)  (page T m) ;
TIAA FSB dba TIAA Bank, £k/a EverBank



2024416042 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument was prepared by TIAA FSB dba TIAA Bank fka EverBank, 301 W. Bay Street, Jacksonville, FL 52202. I

affinn, under penalty of perjury that 1 have taken reasonable care (o redact each soctal security number in this document,
uniess required by law.

-

HENRI BERBE

TIAA, FSB dba TIAA Bank, fka EverBank
301 W. Bay Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Client ATknowledgm at

I AU —

‘RICHARD T. FISCHER [Client]-

e 3]24/200.0
KO rQ N, F!SCNI’“

[Space Below This Line For Lender Azkrowledgement]

State of l LL,/UOJ.S
County of C 8 0 K
On 6’0‘7\4 9»020 before me, g/&ﬁENMQ KOA/UDiZ-«__

Date Notarized Printed name of Notary

Personally appeared and signed the above-referenced Instrument in my presence

RICHARD T. FISCHER and KATHY L. SLANSKY F/K/A KATHY L. FISCHER

personally known to me m/OR - D proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)
isfarc subscribed 1o the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hus/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of

which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public  (Signature Required)

/=13 -A024

My Commission Expircs

LOAN MOTNITFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mue UNTFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 10010)  (puge S =i} é
TIAA, FSB dba TIAA Bank, fl/a EverBank



2024416042 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender’s Acknowledgment

TIAA, FSB dba TIAA Bank fka Everbank
Lender

By:

[Vice President] V) @y €€ H‘G‘Mbmé.
(A . e 3300
. = VItness- ate:
Moncc it Arogde

Prinied namd of Witness

A VI

@‘:\ el ( O C(U'm S—Wi[ﬁes?

Printed name of Witness

[Space Below This Line Frr Lynder Acknowledgement]

State of FLORIDA

County of DUVAL

I, Jaequelyn ROWfand . @ Notary Public for said County and State, da hireby certify that
{Notary Name]
Marcelle Heﬁ\bree . VICE PRESIDENT . personally agpesred before me this dav and
[Authorized Signer} [ Title of Signing Officer]

acknowledged the execution of the same om lis/her authorized capacily (o be the person described in a1d who executed {he {oregoing
instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Florida that the foxcgoine-paragraph is true and
correct.

WITNESS my hand and official stamp or seal, this 3.) day of m;b_ 20 &

'A. ~ 4
(Signdture Required)

My E;(); mmission Expircs

Notary Public State of Flonda

¥

y L Jacquelyn Rowland

% “j My Commission GG 852358
o Expires 0211472024

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Muae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 317¢ 1601 (rev. 110}  (nage Sewf=fi— 7
TIAA, FSB dba TIAA Bank, fik/a EverBank



2024416042 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

PARCEL - LOT 7 IN NOVAK 7 SCHROOL'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 TO 8 AND 37 TO 48 ALL INCLUSIVE IN
BLOCK 15 IN ATWOOD'S ADDITION TO WASHINGTON HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 100 ACRES
OF THE SOUTHWEST /4 AND THE NORTH 50 ACRES OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 23 TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH. RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2 - THE EAST 8 FEET OF LOT 36 IN BLOCK 15 IN ATWOOD'S ADDITION TO WASHINGTON HEIGHTS,
A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 100 ACRES OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/2 AND THE NORTH 30 ACRES OF THE
WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/2 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH. RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDJAN. IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOLS.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—5ingle Familv—Fuannie Mae UNTFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/0% (rev. 10/10)  (page Minf=fa) %
TIAA, FSB dba TIAA Bank, fik/a EverBank



